RESOLUTION NO. 2019-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO JOHN STUDDARD FOR HIS DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE TOWN.

WHEREAS, John Studdard was appointed to the Town Council on April 11, 2017 to fill the term for Council Member Group IV; and

WHEREAS, John Studdard ran unopposed during the 2018 Election and was sworn into office on April 17, 2018; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure, John Studdard enthusiastically and untiringly participated in trips to Tallahassee to meet with Legislators and discuss issues that affect the residents of Lake Clarke Shores; and

WHEREAS, John Studdard has been a key player in the Blueway Trail Project since its conception; and

WHEREAS, John Studdard has always exhibited sincere concern for the quality of life of all the citizens of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores; and

WHEREAS, John Studdard fulfilled his responsibilities as a Council Member with diligence, loyalty, and courtesy; and

WHEREAS, the resignation of John Studdard from the Lake Clarke Shores Town Council has been regrettably accepted and his leadership will be missed by all.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Town Council does hereby express sincere appreciation to John Studdard for his outstanding service to the Town.

Section 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to John Studdard.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores, Florida, this 14th day of May 2019.

		FOR	AGAINST
BY: Va	alentin Rodriguez, Jr., Mayor		
Pa	aul R. Shalhoub, Vice Mayor		
<u>VA</u>	ACANT , President Pro Tem		
Ro	obert M. W. Shalhoub, Council Member		
Gr	regory Freebold, Council Member		
Attested	:		
•	kerman, Town Clerk on #2019-14		

SPONSORED BY: THE TOWN COUNCIL